## RESOLUTION NO. 95-133

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES ENDORSING THE APPLICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING FOR DESIGNATION OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY AS A PLANNING AND SERVICE AREA

WHEREAS, the Central Coast Commission for Senior Citizens is the non-profit, public benefit corporation designated as the Area Agency on Aging to administer Planning and Service Area 17, which includes San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara Counties; and

WHEREAS, the Cities and County of San Luis Obispo desires to establish local control over programs developed for senior citizens in this county and allocation of limited administration and program monies needed to provide such senior services; and

WHEREAS, on July 11, 1995 the County Board of Supervisors directed staff to apply to the California State Department of Aging to create a separate Planning and Service Area for San Luis Obispo County; and

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the senior citizens of the Cities and County of San Luis Obispo that a separate Planning and Service Area and Area Agency on Aging be designated for San Luis Obispo County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, hereby formally endorses the County of San Luis Obispo's application for designation as a Planning and Service Area for the purpose of defining the needs of older Americans within San Luis Obispo County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, this 3rd day of October, 1995, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin None None

tes ( - Mackle Iter J. Macklin, Mayor

Richard J. Ramirez, City Clerk